GREENWOOD COMMON COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 17-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENWOOD COMMON COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR, THE ACCEPTANCE OF, AND IMPLEMENTATION OF, AN EDWARD BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$18,869 WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND RELATED MATTERS (FUNDING FOR PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT)

WHEREAS, the City of Greenwood Police Department desires to apply for grant funds to purchase law enforcement related equipment for the Police Department through the Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG Grant) Program for Fiscal Year 2017 from the U.S. Department of Justice;

WHEREAS, the City of Greenwood and Johnson County have been notified that they shall receive grant funds in the amount of Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Nine and no/100 Dollars (\$18,869.00) for the purchase of law enforcement related equipment to improve officer safety and efficiency, as well as improve public service of which the City of Greenwood shall receive Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty and no/100 Dollars (\$11,320.00);

WHEREAS, the City of Greenwood Police Department intends to use the JAG Grant funds toward the purchase of unfunded equipment as deemed necessary from time to time in fiscal year 2017;

WHEREAS, the JAG Grant requires that the City certify that it will not use the Federal funds to replace or supplant State or Local funds that would be made available for the purchase of law enforcement related equipment;

WHEREAS, the City of Greenwood shall apply for the JAG Grant jointly with Johnson County, Indiana, to receive a portion of the funds for purchase of law enforcement related equipment and the City of Greenwood Police Department is the fiscal agent and is responsible for applying for and administering the JAG Grant;

WHEREAS, the City of Greenwood desires to apply for the Department of Justice JAG Grant for Fiscal Year 2017 and to authorize the acceptance and implementation of the JAG Grant as now contemplated for the purchase of equipment for the Police Department to improve officer safety and efficiency; and

WHEREAS, it is required that the City of Greenwood enter into various contracts and agreements and authorize the execution and filing of said JAG Grant application and supporting documents that are necessary or convenient for the receipt of said JAG Grant funds if said terms and conditions are satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GREENWOOD COMMON COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City of Greenwood, Indiana, hereby authorizes the filing of an application for, and acceptance and implementation of, a Department of Justice JAG Grant for Fiscal year 2017 and further authorizes all other convenient or necessary agreements and documents related to acceptance, implementation and administration of said JAG Grant.

<u>Section 2</u>. Mark Myers, Mayor of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, and/or John Laut, Chief of Police of the Greenwood Police Department, are hereby empowered and authorized to act and execute on behalf of the City, any and all convenient or necessary contracts, agreements, and documents required in the obtaining and expenditure of said JAG Grant funds.

Section 3. All actions heretofore taken in furtherance of the filing of the JAG Grant application are hereby ratified.

<u>Section 4</u>. The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, phrases and words of this Resolution are separable, and if any word, phrases clauses sentence paragraph or section of this Resolution shall be declared unconstitutional, invalid or unenforceable by the valid judgment of decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality, invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any of the remaining words, phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> The Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Greenwood, Indiana.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, this day of September , 2017.

4nhll

Michael Campbell, President Greenwood Common Council

FOR:		AGAINST:
Anda 5. biber	- Linda S. Gibson	
SA-	Ezra Hill	
	Bruce Armstrong	
Konald Bates	Ronald Bates	
Auto	J. David Hopper	
and	David Lekse	
hutun	Brent Corey	
Aluchan Contall	Michael Campbel	1
	Charles Landon	
ATTEST: (

nnine legers Jeannine Myers, Clerk

The foregoing Resolution passed by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, on the $\frac{110}{200}$ day of $\frac{100}{2000}$ of $\frac{100}{2000}$ and $\frac{100}{2000}$ of $\frac{100}{2000}$ of the City of Greenwood.

lanner Jeannine Myers, Clerk

The foregoing Resolution passed by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, on the _____ day of ______, 2017 is signed and approved by me this $\underline{\mathbb{S}}^{\underline{h}}_{\underline{h}}$ day of ______ day of ______ day of ______ o'clock ______.m. to the Mayor of the City of Greenwood.

Marte W. Mugan

MARK W. MYERS, Mayor of the City of Greenwood, Indiana

Rsln. No. 17-21 Page 2 of 2